
Board Report

County of Monterey
Board of Supervisors 

Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Legistar File Number: 25-221 April 15, 2025

Item No. 

Agenda Ready3/25/2025Introduced: Current Status:

1 General Agenda ItemVersion: Matter Type:

Approve and authorize Risk Management to execute a Renewal and Amendment number three to the 

Agreement between the County of Monterey and Plexus Global LLC, for no additional money, to 

continue third party administrative services for the Department of Transportation (“DOT”) drug and 

alcohol testing program and Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (“FMCSA”) clearinghouse 

services for a not to exceed amount of $50,000.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

Approve and authorize Risk Management to execute a Renewal and Amendment number three to the 

Agreement between the County of Monterey and Plexus Global LLC, for no additional money, to 

continue third party administrative services for the Department of Transportation (“DOT”) drug and 

alcohol testing program and Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (“FMCSA”) clearinghouse 

services for a not to exceed amount of $50,000.

 

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The County of Monterey, Risk Management utilizes Plexus Global LLC for the ongoing administration 

of Drug & Alcohol testing as required by the Department of Transportation.  The County of Monterey 

and Plexus Global LLC Amendment number two (2) to the Agreement expired on January 26, 2025, 

and the County has a continued need for services.  Both The County and Plexus Global LLC wish to 

renew the agreement retroactive to January 27, 2025, extending the Agreement for one (1) additional 

year through January 27, 2026. This Agreement extension will not require additional funds.

 

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The office of the County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Agreement as to legal form. 

Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved as to fiscal provisions.

 

FINANCING:

Sufficient funds are available in the FY 2024-2025 Adopted Budget. There is no financial impact to 

the General Fund resulting from approval of this Agreement.

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

This recommendation supports the Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives of Public Safety by 

supporting services for drug and alcohol testing required by the Department of Transportation and 

clearinghouse driver management required by the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration 

(“FMCSA”). These services support county departments who employ workers required to hold a 

commercial driver’s license (“CDL”) to conduct county business, helping ensure compliance and the 

Page 1  County of Monterey Printed on 3/27/2025



Legistar File Number: 25-221

safety of the public by administering the pre-employment, post-accident, and random drug testing 

programs. 

 

Mark a check to the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives

 

__Economic Development

__Administration

__Health & Human Services

__Infrastructure

X Public Safety

 

Prepared by: Andrew Miller, County Safety Officer, x5448

Approved by: Susan K. Blitch, County Counsel, x5161

 

Attachments: 

1. Renewal and Amendment No. 3 to Agreement between County of Monterey and Plexus Global 

LLC

2. Amendment #2 to Agreement by and between County of Monterey & Plexus Global LLC

3. Amendment #1 to Agreement by and between County of Monterey & Plexus Global LLC

4. County of Monterey Standard Agreement 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2  County of Monterey Printed on 3/27/2025


